

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 11338 of 2026

=====

SATYANARAYAN GIRDHARILAL GOYAL & ORS.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:
MR N.D.NANAVATY, LD. SENIOR ADVOCATE FOR MR YASH N
NANAVATY(5626) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4
MR TIRTHRAJ PANDYA, LD. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL K. VYAS

Date : 08/05/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Heard learned Senior Advocate Mr.N.D.Nanavaty assisted by Mr.Yash Nanavaty, learned advocate appearing for the applicants and learned Additional Public Prosecutor Mr.Tirthraj Pandya appearing for the respondent No.1.
2. Perused the entire material on record along with the impugned FIR.
3. From a bare perusal of the FIR, it prima facie appears that the dispute between the complainant and the accused persons is with regard to the commercial transactions and the same appears to be of a civil nature.
4. Issue **NOTICE** to the respondents, making it returnable on 24.07.2026.

5. Learned APP Mr.Tirthraj Pandya waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent No.1.

6. In the meantime, let there be an ad-interim relief in terms of Para 8(C) of the application, till the returnable date.

(VIMAL K. VYAS, J)

DIPTI PATEL